out in the table above. The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on
reasonably possible changes of the assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period
and assumes for each change that the assumption analysed changes while all other
assumptions remain constant. The estimations in the sensitivity analyses have followed the

Docusign Envelope ID: 16E4D74D-C9C7-4C18-904D-6514E81A0C50

   Shropshire Towns and Rural Housing Limited

Financial Statements 2024/25

Page 59

Commercial in Confidence

accounting policies for the scheme, i.e., on an actuarial basis using the projected unit credit
method. The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis
below did not change from those used in the previous period.

Sensitivity analysis of the scheme as at 31 March 2025 is as follows:

 Central Sensitivit
y 1

Sensitivit
y
 2

Sensitivit
y
3

Sensitivity
4

Sensitivity
 5

£000

+ 0.5%
p.a.

Discount
rate
£000

+ 0.25%
p.a.

Inflation
rate
£000

+ 0.25%
p.a.
Pay

growth.
£000

1 year
 increase in

life
expectancy

.
£000

+/-1% change in
2024/25

investment returns

£000
+1%   -1%

Liabilities 16,656 15,365 17,342 16,809 16,951 16,656 16,656

Assets (20,741) (20,741) (20,741) (20,741) (20,741) (20,954) (20,528)

Deficit/(Surpl
us)

(4,085) (5,376) (3,399) (3,932) (3,790) (4,298) (3,872)

Projected
service cost
for next year

757

660

810

757

776

757

757

Projected net
interest cost
for next year

(274)

(379)

(233)

(265)

(256)

(287)

(261)

Movements in the fair value of plan assets are as follows:

 2024/25  2023/24
 £000  £000

Opening balance at 1 April 18,652  16,387

Interest on plan assets 942  794

Re-measurements (assets) 66  1,180

Administration expenses (46)  (34)

Employer contributions 1,105  757

Contributions by members 404  274

Settlements 0  0

Docusign Envelope ID: 16E4D74D-C9C7-4C18-904D-6514E81A0C50

   Shropshire Towns and Rural Housing Limited

Financial Statements 2024/25

Page 60

Commercial in Confidence

Benefits/transfers paid (382)  (706)

Closing balance at 31 March 20,741  18,652

Analysis of the plan assets is as follows:

 31 March  31 March
 2025  2024
Asset allocation £000  £000

Equities:

Global quoted 12,227  10,546

Bonds:

Overseas - Global active investment grade

Overseas - Global fixed income

2,047  1,947

Overseas - Global dynamic 740  774

Other class 2 - absolute return bonds 0  0

Property Funds 906  657

Alternatives:

Private Equity 1,566  1,531

Infrastructure 1,222  1,164

Hedge Funds 873  785

Property Debt 89  190

Insurance Linked Securities 336  306

Private Debt 597  491

Cash accounts 137  261

Total 20,741  18,652

Amounts included in the Statement of Financial Position in respect of the defined benefit
scheme are as follows:

 31 March
2025

 31 March
2024

 £000  £000

Fair value of plan assets

20,741  18,652

Present value of funded obligation (16,656)  (17,958)

Docusign Envelope ID: 16E4D74D-C9C7-4C18-904D-6514E81A0C50

   Shropshire Towns and Rural Housing Limited

Financial Statements 2024/25

Page 61

Commercial in Confidence

Impact of asset ceiling (4,085)   (694)

Deficit in scheme  0  0

Amount reported in the Statement of Financial Position:
 31 March

2025
 31 March

2024
Non-Current Liabilities £000  £000

Pension liability 0  0

Total 0  0

Amounts reported in the Statement of Changes in Equity in respect of the defined benefit
scheme are as follows:   Restated

 2024/25  2023/24
 £000  £000

Implementation of asset ceiling 0  (1,138)

Re-measurement (liabilities):

Experience Gain/(loss) 2  (110)

Gain/(loss) on financial assumptions 3,148  667

Gain/(loss) on demographic assumptions 57  192

Re-measurement (assets) gain/(loss) 66  1,180

Effect of asset ceiling (3,357)  (694)

Total measurement (gain)/loss

84  (1,235)

Actuarial gain/(loss) recognised in the Statement of
Changes in Equity 0  (1,138)

The Actuary’s estimated employer’s contribution for the year ended 31st March 2025 is
£1.105m.

Amounts recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income in respect of the defined
benefit scheme are as follows:

 2024/25  2023/24
 £000  £000

Current service cost (1,002)  (784)

Docusign Envelope ID: 16E4D74D-C9C7-4C18-904D-6514E81A0C50

   Shropshire Towns and Rural Housing Limited

Financial Statements 2024/25

Page 62

Commercial in Confidence

Past service cost 0  0

Interest cost on pension liabilities (881)  (830)

Interest on plan assets 942  794

Interest on asset ceiling (34)  0

Administration expenses (46)  (34)

Curtailment 0  0

Total charged to the Statement of Comprehensive
Income

(1,021)  (854)

Current service costs and past service costs are recognised in Employee Benefit Expenses.
Interest cost and administration expenses are recognised in Finance Costs.

19.  Financial Instruments

Assets

The table below analyses the Company’s financial assets held for managing liquidity risk which
are considered to be readily saleable or are expected to generate cash inflows to meet cash
outflows on financial liabilities. The financial assets disclosed all fall within the amortised cost
category.

 Current Long Term Current Long
Term

 31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March
 2025 2025 2024 2024